the city in a fund to be designated as "Auxiliary Fire Station Project Fund" and the moneys shall be disbursed therefrom for the purposes aforesaid in the same manner as other funds of the city are disbursed, but only for said purposes herein expressed. The amount of such bonds from time to time outstanding shall not be considered in determining the net indebtedness of said city for the purpose of borrowing money or other purposes and the amount of such bonds or certificates of indebtedness shall be excluded in determining the debt limit of the city.

Sec. 2. Sale of bonds. Receipt and expenditure of proceeds and tax levies provided to be except from statutory and charter limitations. Subd. 1. Neither the sale of such hereby authorized bonds nor the receipt of the proceeds thereof, nor the expenditure of the same hereunder, nor any tax levy required for the payment of such bonds, shall be included within the definition thereof or subject to any statutory or charter limitation otherwise imposed on said city's net indebtedness, expenditures, appropriations or taxing authority, and hereby shall be deemed effectively excepted from the same.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 14, 1963.

CHAPTER 699-H. F. No. 1807

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the public employees retirement association; providing for satisfaction and discharge of certain indebtednesses owing to the association by estates of deceased annuitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public employees retirement association; annuitant's indebtedness to association. Whenever, in the case of an annuitant who died prior to June 1, 1962, such annuitant, for the same period or periods during which he received or was entitled to receive annuity payments from the public employees retirement association, had performed public service in a position covered by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 353, and laws amendatory thereof, for which resumed public service he earned in excess

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

698]

of the amounts permitted by Section 353.37, payment to the association by the representative of his estate in an amount equivalent to the aggregate of such excess earnings for the resumed public . service shall be considered in full satisfaction and discharge of the indebtedness of the estate of said decedent therefor to the association.

Approved May 14, 1963.

CHAPTER 700-H. F. No. 1875

[Not Coded]

An act pertaining to any city of the first class comprising a part of a sanitary district authorized pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 455, as amended; authorizing any such city to prepare and adopt a study and plan for sewage service within and without its boundaries; authorizing such city to expend moneys for the preparation of such study and plan and to borrow a sum of money not to exceed \$300,000 for said purposes and, therefor, to issue and sell, from time to time, without submission of the question of the issuance or the sale to a vote of the electorate, the general obligation bonds of such city in said limited sum not to exceed \$300,000, and to secure payment of said bonds by the pledge of the full faith and credit of such city.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Cities of first class; sewer service study and plan. Section 1. The governing body of any city of the first class comprising a part of the sanitary district established pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 445, as amended, may pre-pare and adopt a study and plan for sewage service of an area within and without its boundaries. Any such city of the first class, for the purpose of preparing such study and plan, may expend moneys for the payment of costs and expenses incurred in connection with preparing such study and plan, and in connection with the expenditure heretofore authorized and for the purposes aforesaid, such city is hereby authorized and empowered to borrow a sum not to exceed \$300,000 and therefor to issue and sell, from time to time, without the submission of the question of the issuance or sale to a vote of the electorate of such city, the general obligation bonds of such city for the aforesaid sum and amount of not to exceed \$300,000, and to secure payment of such

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

1104